term leases with a term of 12 months or under and leases for low-value assets. These leases are included in the

summary of off-balance sheet liabilities and securities provided.

 Off-balance sheet liabili�es in accordancewith IAS 17 as per December 31, 2018 152,072
(amounts in thousands of euros)

Discounted based on the incremental borrowing rate  as per January 1, 2019 147,162
+/+ financial lease agreements as per December 31, 2018 4,251
-/- short term lease agreements 4,432
-/- lease agreements of low value assets 200
-/- net present value of non-lease items 27,206
-/- change of lease term (613)
+/+ value of buying option 320
-/- other adjustments (11,822)

Recognised liability as at January 1, 2019 132,330

Sensitivity analysis

In measuring the present value ofs the lease liabilities, the incremental borrowing rate of interest is used. The

incremental borrowing rate of interest has the following impact on the recognition of leases that were not recognized on

the balance sheet under IAS 17:

Incremental borrowing

rate

Value Right-of-Use

assets

Value Lease

liabilities

Impact

Right-of-use

Impact Lease

liabilities
  - 1% 131,581 131,834 3,440 3,440
  - 0% 128,141 128,395 0 0
 + 1% 124,880 125,133 -3,261 -3,261
 + 2% 121,779 122,032 -6,363 -6,363

37

The impact of the incremental borrowing rate on the closing balance and the profit and loss accounts of 2019 is indicated
in the next table:
Incremental borrowing

rate

Value Right-of-Use

assets

Value Lease

liabilities

Impact

Right-of-use

Impact Lease

liabilities

Cost 2019 Impact costs

  - 1% 136,251 132,456 3,600 3,017 41,948 -493
  - 0% 132,651 129,439 0 0 42,442 0
 + 1% 129,213 126,557 -3,438 -2,882 42,906 465
 + 2% 125,946 123,809 -6,705 -5,630 43,389 948

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
IFRIC 23 interpretation on uncertainty over income tax treatments has been issued. The Group concluded that, based on
compliance with tax rules and transfer pricing studies, it is likely that all tax treatments (including those for the group
companies) will be accepted by the tax authorities. IFRIC 23 does not have a material impact on the Group’s consolidated
financial statements. Besides IFRIC 23, there are no other IFRS standards on IFRIC amendments that have a material
impact on the Group.

Standards and interpretations that have not yet been applied